Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 29.6 $ (14.8)(b)$ 14.8
Long-term debt � 19.0(c) 19.0
Other liabilities 5.9 � 5.9
Stockholders� equity
Additional contributed capital 129.8 (19.0) 110.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income (47.8) � (47.8)

Total stockholders� equity 82.0 (19.0) 63.0

$ 117.5 $ (14.8) $ 102.7

Notes

Edgar Filing: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORP - Form 10-K/A

103

(a)  Deferred tax asset relates to a tax basis step up in connection with the acquisition.

(b)  To reflect the elimination of receivables and payables between Edwards Lifesciences and the joint venture
in Japan which are considered intercompany balances after the acquisition.

(c)  To reflect the incurrence of $19.0 million of long-term debt to effect the transaction.

55

Edgar Filing: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORP - Form 10-K/A

104

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2002 presents the results of Edwards
Lifesciences assuming that the acquisition of the cardiovascular business in Japan had been completed as of January 1, 2002 (in millions, except
per share information):

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical

Japan
Operating
Results (a) Other (b) Pro Forma

Net sales $ 704.0 $ 77.2 $ � $ 781.2
Cost of goods sold 299.1 31.0 � 330.1

Gross profit 404.9 46.2 � 451.1
Selling, general and administrative expenses 227.9 34.0 � 261.9
Research and development expenses 65.2 2.5 � 67.7
Disposition of assets and other charges, net 67.4 � � 67.4
Non-recurring spin-off expenses 3.3 � � 3.3
Other operating income (11.0) 11.0 � �

Operating income (loss) 52.1 (1.3) � 50.8
Interest expense, net 11.5 � 0.8 12.3
Other (income) expense, net (15.4) (1.5) � (16.9)

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 56.0 0.2 (0.8) 55.4
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 0.3 0.1 (0.2) 0.2

Net income (loss) $ 55.7 $ 0.1 $ (0.6) $ 55.2

Share information:
Earnings per basic share $ 0.94 $ 0.94
Earnings per diluted share $ 0.91 $ 0.90

Notes

(a)  To reflect Edwards Lifesciences� Japanese business on a consolidated basis for the full year ended
December 31, 2002.

(b)  To reflect estimated interest expense that would have been incurred by the Company based on incurrence of
$19.0 million of debt at an effective interest rate of approximately 5%.

On a pro forma basis, assuming that the acquisition of the cardiovascular business in Japan had been completed as of January 1, 2001, the
following unaudited amounts would have been recorded for the year ended December 31, 2001 (in millions, except per share information):